there was a reason to consider that a provision for impairment of non-current assets and some current
assets was required. Consequently, the carrying values of these assets have been reduced to the values
that could be proven to be recoverable in the economic conditions at the relevant year ends.

The Group is currently developing plans and forecasts for the reorganisation of current operations
which are expected to show that the assets in question will be profitably utilised in future, principally
due to a programme of expansion of capacity coupled with an expectation of more favourable
vanadium prices. Once such plans have been formalised and put into effect and once profitable
production has been demonstrated for a considerable period, the directors will consider reinstating
the carrying values of impaired assets to their original cost, less accumulated depreciation.

The following tables summarise the impact of restatement on the Group’s consolidated financial
statements.

(a) Consolidated statement of financial position

 Impact of restatement

1 January 2016

As previously
reported

$000
Adjustments

$000
As restated

$000

Property, plant and equipment 2,967 (2,915) 52

Exploration and evaluation assets 184 (184) -

Intangible assets 30 (29) 1

Inventories 565 (27) 538

Accumulated losses (18,698) (3,155) (21,853)

 Impact of restatement

31 December 2016

As previously
reported

$000
Adjustments

$000
As restated

$000

Property, plant and equipment 2,687 (2,629) 58

Exploration and evaluation assets 187 (187) -

Intangible assets 30 (29) 1

Inventories 737 (147) 590

Foreign currency translation reserve (2,619) (55) (2,674)

Accumulated losses (20,221) (2,937) (23,158)

Ferro-Alloy Resources Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

26

4 Restatement of comparative information, continued
(b) Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

 Impact of restatement

For the year ended 31 December 2016

As previously
reported

$000
Adjustments

$000
As restated

$000

Cost of sales (907) 262 (645)

Gross loss (615) 262 (353)

Administrative expenses (876) 1 (875)

Other expenses (2) (45) (47)

Loss from operating activities (1,472) 218 (1,254)

Loss before income tax (1,523) 218 (1,305)

Loss for the year (1,523) 218 (1,305)

Foreign currency translation difference 44 (55) (11)

Loss and total comprehensive income (1,479) 163 (1,316)

Loss per share (basic), USD (1.02) 0.15 (0.87)

Loss per share (diluted), USD (1.02) 0.15 (0.87)

There is no impact on the Group’s total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the years
ended 31 December 2017 and 2016.

5 Revenue

6 Cost of sales

 2017

$000
2016
$000

Revenue from sales of vanadium products  1,110 238

Sales of gravel and waste rock  15 49

Revenue from transportation services  3 5

Other  4 -

  1,132 292

2017
$000

Restated
2016
$000

Materials  571 358

Wages, salaries and related taxes  341 122

Electricity  101 62

Raw materials write-down  36 -